
1 10/00 P/N 211343printed on recycled paper

22

1

3

T
O

A
D

J
U

S
T

B
A

C
K

B
O

A
R

D
:

1
.

W
h

il
e
 h

o
ld

in
g

 h
a
n

d
le

, 
re

m
o

v
e
 p

in
.

2
.

M
o

v
e
 e

le
v
a
to

r 
u

p
 o

r 
d

o
w

n
 t

o

d
e
s
ir

e
d

 h
e
ig

h
t.

3
.

R
e
p

la
c
e
 p

in
 f

u
ll
 l

e
n

g
th

 t
o

 l
o

c
k
 

s
y
s
te

m
 a

t 
d

e
s
ir

e
d

 h
e
ig

h
t.

2
0
1
2
5
2

2
/9

9

1

2

4

3

M
O

V
IN

G
S

Y
S

T
E

M

1
.

A
d

ju
s
t 

b
a
s
k
e
tb

a
ll
 b

a
c
k
b

o
a
rd

h
e
ig

h
t 

to
 l

o
w

e
s
t 

p
o

s
it

io
n

.

2
.

W
h

il
e
 h

o
ld

in
g

 p
o

le
, 

ro
ta

te

b
a
s
k
e
tb

a
ll
 s

y
s
te

m
 f

o
rw

a
rd

u
n

ti
l 

w
h

e
e
ls

 e
n

g
a
g

e
 w

it
h

g
ro

u
n

d
.

3
.

M
o

v
e
 b

a
s
k
e
tb

a
ll
 s

y
s
te

m
 t

o

d
e
s
ir

e
d

 l
o

c
a
ti

o
n

.

4
.

C
a
re

fu
ll
y
 r

o
ta

te
 b

a
s
k
e
tb

a
ll

s
y
s
te

m
 u

p
ri

g
h

t.

5
.

R
e
a
tt

a
c
h

 g
ro

u
n

d
 r

e
s
tr

a
in

t 
a
n

d

c
h

e
c
k
 s

y
s
te

m
 f

o
r 

s
ta

b
il
it

y
.

H
E

IG
H

T
A

D
J
U

S
T

M
E

N
T

T
o
ll-

F
re

e
 C

u
st

o
m

e
r 

S
e
rv

ic
e
 N

u
m

b
e
r 

fo
r 

U
.S

: 
1
-8

0
0
-5

5
8
-5

2
3
4
,

F
o
r 

C
a
n
a
d
a
: 

 1
-8

0
0
-2

8
4
-8

3
3
9
, 

F
o
r 

E
u
ro

p
e
:

0
0
 8

0
0
 5

5
5
 8

5
2
3
4

(S
w

e
d
e
n
: 

0
0
9
 5

5
5
 8

5
2
3
4
),

F
o
r 

A
u
st

ra
lia

:
1
-8

0
0
-3

3
3
 0

6
1
 -

 I
n
te

rn
e
t 

A
d
d
re

ss
:

h
tt

p
:/

/w
w

w
.h

u
ff

y
s
p

o
rt

s
.c

o
m

2
1

R
E

Q
U

IR
E

D
 T

O
O

L
S

 A
N

D

M
A

T
E

R
IA

L
S

:

• 
 T

w
o
 P

e
o
p
le

•
T

a
p
e
 M

e
a
su

re
•

T
a
p
e

• 
H

a
m

m
e
r

•
W

o
o
d
 B

o
a
rd

 (
S

cr
a
p
)

• 
W

re
n
ch

e
s:

 (
T

w
o
) 

7
/1

6
”,

 1
/2

”,
9
/1

6
”,

 3
/4

”,
 (

O
n
e
) 

3
/8

” 
o
r 

sm
a
ll

a
d
ju

st
a
b
le

 w
re

n
ch

, 
(O

n
e
) 

1
/4

”
o
r 

sm
a
ll 

a
d
ju

st
a
b
le

 w
re

n
ch

,
(O

n
e
) 

1
/2

” 
d
e
e
p
 S

o
ck

e
t 

W
re

n
ch

w
/e

xt
e
n
si

o
n

•
9
/1

6
” 

D
e
e
p
 S

o
ck

e
t 

W
re

n
ch

•
S

te
p
 L

a
d
d
e
r 

8
 f

t.
 (

2
.4

 m
)

•
S

a
w

h
o
rs

e
 o

r 
S

u
p
p
o
rt

 T
a
b
le

•
G

a
rd

e
n
 H

o
se

 o
r 

S
a
n
d
 (

3
5
0
 lb

.)
 (

1
6
0
 k

g
)

•
S

a
fe

ty
 G

o
g
g
le

s
•

P
h
ill

ip
s 

S
cr

e
w

d
ri
ve

r

© COPYRIGHT 1999 by HUFFY SPORTS

W
R

IT
E

 I
N

 Y
O

U
R

 M
O

D
E

L
 N

U
M

B
E

R
:_

_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_
_

C
u
st

o
m

e
r 

S
e
rv

ic
e
 C

e
n
te

r 
• 

N
5
3
 W

2
4
7
0
0
 S

o
u
th

 C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 C

ir
cl

e
 •

 S
u
ss

e
x,

 W
I 

5
3
0
8
9
 •

 U
.S

.A
.

A
 H

u
ff

y 
C

o
m

p
a
n
y

P
o

rt
a
b

le
 B

a
s
k
e
tb

a
ll

 S
y
s
te

m
 w

it
h

 E
le

v
a
to

r-
O

w
n

e
rs

 M
a
n

u
a
l

IM
P

O
R

T
A

N
T

!
 

In
 U

.S
. 

a
n

d
 C

a
n

a
d

a
 o

n
ly

:

H
a
v
e
 q

u
e
s
ti

o
n

s
?

..
.d

o
n

’t
 g

o
 b

a
c
k
 t

o
 t

h
e
 s

to
re

!
W

e
 a

p
p

re
c
ia

te
 y

o
u

r 
p

u
rc

h
a
s
in

g
 o

n
e
 o

f 
o

u
r 

m
a
n

y
 f

in
e
 p

ro
d

u
c
ts

. 
 W

e
 a

re
 s

u
re

 t
h

a
t 

y
o

u
 w

il
l 

b
e
 v

e
ry

 s
a
ti

s
fi

e
d

 w
it

h
 y

o
u

r 
s
e
le

c
ti

o
n

. 
 A

lt
h

o
u

g
h

 g
re

a
t 

c
a
re

 a
n

d
 e

ff
o

rt
 h

a
v
e
 b

e
e
n

 t
a
k
e
n

, 
o

c
c
a
s
io

n
a
ll

y
 p

ro
b

le
m

s
 m

a
y
 o

c
c
u

r.

T
o

 e
n

s
u

re
 p

ro
m

p
t 

a
n

d
 c

o
rr

e
c
t 

h
a
n

d
li
n

g
 o

f 
a
n

y
 p

ro
b

le
m

s
, 

o
r 

to
 a

n
s
w

e
r 

a
n

y
 q

u
e
s
ti

o
n

s
, 

p
le

a
s
e
 c

o
n

ta
c
t 

o
u

r 
T

o
ll
-F

re
e
 C

u
s
to

m
e
r 

S
e
rv

ic
e
 N

u
m

b
e
r 

li
s
te

d
 b

e
lo

w
. 

 S
e
rv

ic
e
 w

il
l 

b
e
 q

u
ic

k
e
r 

if
 y

o
u

 h
a
v
e
 y

o
u

r 
M

o
d

e
l 

N
u

m
b

e
r 

(f
o

u
n

d
 o

n
 c

a
rt

o
n

) 
a
n

d
 a

s
s
e
m

b
ly

 i
n

s
tr

u
c
ti

o
n

s
 r

e
a
d

y
 w

h
e
n

 c
a
ll

in
g

. 
P

L
E

A
S

E
 W

R
IT

E
 Y

O
U

R
 M

O
D

E
L

 N
U

M
B

E
R

 I
N

 T
H

E
 S

P
A

C
E

 P
R

O
V

ID
E

D
 A

B
O

V
E

.

N
O

T
IC

E
 T

O
 A

S
S

E
M

B
L

E
R

S
A

L
L

H
u
ff

y 
S

p
o
rt

s 
b
a
sk

e
tb

a
ll 

S
ys

te
m

s,
in

cl
u

d
in

g
 

th
o

se
 

u
se

d
 

fo
r 

D
IS

P
L

A
Y

S
,

M
U

S
T

b
e
 a

ss
e
m

b
le

d
 a

n
d
 b

a
lla

st
e
d
 w

ith
sa

n
d
 o

r 
w

a
te

r 
a
cc

o
rd

in
g
 t

o
 i

n
st

ru
ct

io
n
s.

F
a
ilu

re
 t

o
 f

o
llo

w
 i
n
st

ru
ct

io
n
s 

co
u
ld

 r
e
su

lt
in

 
S

E
R

IO
U

S
 

IN
J

U
R

Y
. 

It
 

is
 

N
O

T

a
cc

e
p
ta

b
le

 t
o
 d

e
vi

se
 a

 m
a
ke

sh
ift

 w
e
ig

h
t 

sy
st

e
m

.

W
A

R
N

IN
G

 
 
 

F
A

IL
U

R
E

 T
O

 F
O

L
L

O
W

 T
H

E
S

E
 W

A
R

N
IN

G
S

 M
A

Y
 R

E
S

U
L
T

IN
 S

E
R

IO
U

S
 I

N
J
U

R
Y

 A
N

D
/O

R
 P

R
O

P
E

R
T

Y
 D

A
M

A
G

E
.

O
w

n
e
r 

m
u

s
t 

e
n

s
u

re
 t

h
a
t 

a
ll

 p
la

y
e
rs

 k
n

o
w

 a
n

d
 f

o
ll

o
w

th
e
s
e
 r

u
le

s
 f

o
r 

s
a
fe

 o
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
 o

f 
th

e
 s

y
s
te

m
.

•
D

O
 N

O
T

H
A

N
G

 o
n

 t
h

e 
ri

m
 o

r 
an

y 
p

ar
t 

o
f 

th
e 

sy
st

em
 

in
cl

u
d

in
g

 b
ac

kb
o

ar
d

, 
su

p
p

o
rt

 b
ra

ce
s 

o
r 

n
et

.
•

D
u

ri
n

g
 p

la
y,

 e
sp

ec
ia

lly
 w

h
en

 p
er

fo
rm

in
g

 d
u

n
k 

ty
p

e 
ac

ti
vi

ti
es

, k
ee

p
 p

la
ye

r'
s 

fa
ce

 a
w

ay
 f

ro
m

 t
h

e 
b

ac
kb

o
ar

d
, 

ri
m

an
d

 n
et

. S
er

io
u

s 
in

ju
ry

 c
o

u
ld

 o
cc

u
r 

if
 t

ee
th

/f
ac

e 
co

m
e 

in
 

co
n

ta
ct

 w
it

h
 b

ac
kb

o
ar

d
, 

ri
m

 o
r 

n
et

.
•

D
o

 n
o

t 
sl

id
e,

 c
lim

b
, 

sh
ak

e 
o

r 
p

la
y 

o
n

 b
as

e 
an

d
/o

r 
p

o
le

.
•

A
ft

er
 a

ss
em

b
ly

 i
s 

co
m

p
le

te
, f

ill
 s

ys
te

m
 c

o
m

p
le

te
ly

 w
it

h
w

at
er

 o
r 

sa
n

d
 a

n
d

 s
ta

ke
 t

o
 t

h
e 

g
ro

u
n

d
. 

N
ev

er
 l

ea
ve

 s
ys

te
m

in
 a

n
 u

p
ri

g
h

t 
p

o
si

ti
o

n
 w

it
h

o
u

t 
fi

lli
n

g
 b

as
e 

w
it

h
 w

ei
g

h
t, 

as
sy

st
em

 m
ay

 t
ip

 o
ve

r 
ca

u
si

n
g

 in
ju

ri
es

.
•

W
h

en
 a

d
ju

st
in

g
 h

ei
g

h
t 

o
r 

m
ov

in
g

 s
ys

te
m

, k
ee

p
 h

an
d

s 
an

d
fi

n
g

er
s 

aw
ay

 f
ro

m
 m

ov
in

g
 p

ar
ts

.
•

D
o

 n
o

t 
al

lo
w

 c
h

ild
re

n
 t

o
 m

ov
e 

o
r 

ad
ju

st
 s

ys
te

m
.

•
D

u
ri

n
g

 p
la

y,
 d

o
 n

o
t 

w
ea

r 
je

w
el

ry
 (

ri
n

g
s,

 w
at

ch
es

, n
ec

kl
ac

es
,

et
c.

). 
O

b
je

ct
s 

m
ay

 e
n

ta
n

g
le

 in
 n

et
.

•
S

u
rf

ac
e 

b
en

ea
th

 t
h

e 
b

as
e 

m
u

st
 b

e 
sm

o
o

th
 a

n
d

 f
re

e 
o

f 
g

ra
ve

l 
o

r 
o

th
er

 s
h

ar
p

 o
b

je
ct

s.
 P

u
n

ct
u

re
s 

ca
u

se
 le

ak
ag

e 
an

d
co

u
ld

 c
au

se
 s

ys
te

m
 t

o
 t

ip
 o

ve
r.

•
K

ee
p

 o
rg

an
ic

 m
at

er
ia

l a
w

ay
 f

ro
m

 p
o

le
 b

as
e.

 G
ra

ss
, l

it
te

r,
et

c.
 c

o
u

ld
 c

au
se

 c
o

rr
o

si
o

n
 a

n
d

/o
r 

d
et

er
io

ra
ti

o
n

.
•

C
h

ec
k 

p
o

le
 s

ys
te

m
 f

o
r 

si
g

n
s 

o
f 

co
rr

o
si

o
n

 (
ru

st
, p

it
ti

n
g

,
ch

ip
p

in
g

) 
an

d
 r

ep
ai

n
t 

w
it

h
 e

xt
er

io
r 

en
am

el
 p

ai
n

t. 
If

 r
u

st
 h

as
p

en
et

ra
te

d
 t

h
ro

u
g

h
 t

h
e 

st
ee

l a
ny

w
h

er
e,

 r
ep

la
ce

 p
o

le
 

im
m

ed
ia

te
ly

.
•

C
h

ec
k 

sy
st

em
 b

ef
o

re
 e

ac
h

 u
se

 f
o

r 
p

ro
p

er
 b

al
la

st
, l

o
o

se
h

ar
d

w
ar

e,
 e

xc
es

si
ve

 w
ea

r 
an

d
 s

ig
n

s 
co

rr
o

si
o

n
 a

n
d

 r
ep

ai
r

b
ef

o
re

 u
se

.
•

C
h

ec
k 

sy
st

em
 b

ef
o

re
 e

ac
h

 u
se

 f
o

r 
in

st
ab

ili
ty

.
•

D
o

 n
o

t 
u

se
 s

ys
te

m
 d

u
ri

n
g

 w
in

d
y 

an
d

/o
r 

se
ve

re
 w

ea
th

er
 

co
n

d
it

io
n

s;
 s

ys
te

m
 m

ay
 t

ip
 o

ve
r. 

P
la

ce
 s

ys
te

m
 in

 t
h

e 
st

o
ra

g
e 

p
o

si
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
/o

r 
in

 a
n

 a
re

a 
p

ro
te

ct
ed

 f
ro

m
 t

h
e 

w
in

d
an

d
 f

re
e 

fr
o

m
 p

er
so

n
al

 p
ro

p
er

ty
 a

n
d

/o
r 

ov
er

h
ea

d
 w

ir
es

.
•

N
ev

er
 p

la
y 

o
n

 d
am

ag
ed

 e
q

u
ip

m
en

t.
•

S
ee

 in
st

ru
ct

io
n

 m
an

u
al

 f
o

r 
p

ro
p

er
 i

n
st

al
la

ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 
m

ai
n

te
n

an
ce

.
•

W
h

en
 m

ov
in

g
 s

ys
te

m
, u

se
 c

au
ti

o
n

 t
o

 k
ee

p
 m

ec
h

an
is

m
 f

ro
m

sh
if

ti
n

g
.

•
K

ee
p

 p
o

le
 t

o
p

 c
ov

er
ed

 w
it

h
 c

ap
 a

t 
al

l t
im

es
.

•
D

o
 n

o
t 

al
lo

w
 w

at
er

 in
 t

an
k 

to
 f

re
ez

e.
 D

u
ri

n
g

 s
u

b
-f

re
ez

in
g

w
ea

th
er

 a
d

d
 n

o
n

-t
ox

ic
 a

n
ti

fr
ee

ze
, s

an
d

 o
r 

em
p

ty
 t

an
k 

co
m

p
le

te
ly

 a
n

d
 s

to
re

. (
D

o
 n

o
t 

u
se

 s
al

t.
)

•
U

se
 e

xt
re

m
e 

ca
u

ti
o

n
 if

 p
la

ci
n

g
 s

ys
te

m
 o

n
 s

lo
p

ed
 s

u
rf

ac
e.

S
ys

te
m

 m
ay

 t
ip

 o
ve

r 
m

o
re

 e
as

ily
.

2
0
1
2
4
1

2
/9

9

In
 t

h
e
 U

.S
.:

1
-8

0
0
-5

5
8
-5

2
3
4
 a

n
d

 C
a
n

a
d

a
: 

1
-8

0
0
-2

8
4
-8

3
3
9

T
h
e
 N

B
A

 a
n
d
 in

d
iv

id
u
a
l N

B
A

 m
e
m

b
e
r 

te
a
m

 id
e
n
tif

ic
a
tio

n
s 

re
p
ro

d
u
ce

d
 o

n
 t

h
is

 p
ro

d
u
ct

a
re

 t
ra

d
e
m

a
rk

s 
a
n
d
 c

o
p
yr

ig
h
te

d
 d

e
si

g
n
s,

 a
n
d
/o

r 
o
th

e
r 

fo
rm

s 
o
f 

in
te

lle
ct

u
a
l p

ro
p
e
rt

y,
 t

h
a
t

a
re

 t
h
e
 e

xc
lu

si
ve

 p
ro

p
e
rt

y 
o
f 

N
B

A
 P

ro
p
e
rt

ie
s,

 I
n
c.

 a
n
d
 t

h
e
 r

e
sp

e
ct

iv
e
 N

B
A

 m
e
m

b
e
r

te
a
m

s 
a
n
d
 m

a
y 

n
o
t 

b
e
 u

se
d
, 

in
 w

h
o
le

 o
r 

in
 p

a
rt

, 
w

ith
o
u
t 

th
e
 w

ri
tt

e
n
 c

o
n
se

n
t 

o
f 

N
B

A
P

ro
p
e
rt

ie
s,

 I
n
c.

M
o
s
t 

in
ju

ri
e
s
 a

re
 c

a
u
s
e
d
 b

y
 m

is
u
s
e
 a

n
d
/o

r 
n
o
t 

fo
llo

w
in

g
 i
n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o
n
s
.

U
s
e
 c

a
u
ti
o
n
 w

h
e
n
 u

s
in

g
 t

h
is

 s
y
s
te

m
.

•
If

 u
s
in

g
 a

 l
a
d

d
e
r 

d
u

ri
n

g
 a

s
s
e
m

b
ly

, 
u

s
e
 e

x
tr

e
m

e
 c

a
u

ti
o

n
.

•
T

w
o

 (
2
) 

p
e
o

p
le

 a
re

 r
e
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
e
d

 f
o

r 
th

is
 o

p
e
ra

ti
o

n
.

•
C

h
e
c
k
 b

a
s
e
 r

e
g

u
la

rl
y
 f

o
r 

le
a
k
a
g

e
. 
S

lo
w

 l
e
a
k
s
 c

o
u

ld
 c

a
u

s
e
 s

y
s
te

m
 t

o

ti
p

 o
v
e
r 

u
n

e
x
p

e
c
te

d
ly

.

•
S

e
a
t 

th
e
 p

o
le

 s
e
c
ti

o
n

s
 p

ro
p

e
rl

y
 (

if
 a

p
p

li
c
a
b

le
).

 F
a
il
u

re
 t

o
 d

o
 s

o
 c

o
u

ld

a
ll
o

w
 t

h
e
 p

o
le

 s
e
c
ti

o
n

s
 t

o
 s

e
p

a
ra

te
 d

u
ri

n
g

 p
la

y
 a

n
d

/o
r 

tr
a
n

s
p

o
rt

 o
f

th
e
 s

y
s
te

m
.

•
C

li
m

a
te

, 
c
o

rr
o

s
io

n
 o

r 
m

is
u

s
e
 c

o
u

ld
 r

e
s
u

lt
 i
n

 s
y
s
te

m
 f

a
il
u

re
.

•
M

in
im

u
m

 o
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
a
l 
h

e
ig

h
t 

is
 6

' 
6
" 

(1
.9

8
 m

) 
to

 t
h

e
 b

o
tt

o
m

 o
f

b
a
c
k
b

o
a
rd

.

•
T

h
is

 e
q

u
ip

m
e
n

t 
is

 i
n

te
n

d
e
d

 f
o

r 
h

o
m

e
 r

e
c
re

a
ti

o
n

a
l 
u

s
e
 o

n
ly

 a
n

d
 N

O
T

e
x
c
e
s
s
iv

e
 c

o
m

p
e
ti

ti
v
e
 p

la
y
.

•
R

e
a
d

 a
n

d
 u

n
d

e
rs

ta
n

d
 t

h
e
 w

a
rn

in
g

 l
a
b

e
l 
a
ff

ix
e
d

 t
o

 p
o

le
. 
 L

a
b

e
l 
is

s
h

o
w

n
 o

n
 p

a
g

e
 1

.

•
T

h
e
 l
if

e
 o

f 
y
o

u
r 

b
a
s
k
e
tb

a
ll
 p

o
le

 d
e
p

e
n

d
s
 o

n
 m

a
n

y
 c

o
n

d
it

io
n

s
. 
 T

h
e

c
li
m

a
te

, 
p

la
c
e
m

e
n

t 
o

f 
th

e
 p

o
le

, 
th

e
 l
o

c
a
ti

o
n

 o
f 

th
e
 p

o
le

, 
e
x
p

o
s
u

re
 t

o

c
o

rr
o

s
iv

e
s
 s

u
c
h

 a
s
 p

e
s
ti

c
id

e
s
, 
h

e
rb

ic
id

e
s
 o

r 
s
a
lt

s
 a

re
 a

ll
 i
m

p
o

rt
a
n

t.

•
If

 t
e
c
h

n
ic

a
l 
a
s
s
is

ta
n

c
e
 i
s
 r

e
q

u
ir

e
d

, 
c
o

n
ta

c
t 

H
u

ff
y
 S

p
o

rt
s
.

•
A

d
u

lt
 s

u
p

e
rv

is
io

n
 i
s
 r

e
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
e
d

 w
h

e
n

 a
d

ju
s
ti

n
g

 h
e
ig

h
t.

F
A

IL
U

R
E

 T
O

 F
O

L
L

O
W

 T
H

E
S

E
 S

A
F

E
T

Y
 I

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
S

 M
A

Y

R
E

S
U

L
T

 I
N

 S
E

R
IO

U
S

 I
N

J
U

R
Y

, 
P

R
O

P
E

R
T

Y
 D

A
M

A
G

E
 A

N
D

 W
IL

L

V
O

ID
 W

A
R

R
A

N
T

Y
.

O
w

n
e
r 

m
u

s
t 

e
n

s
u

re
 t

h
a
t 

a
ll
 p

la
y
e
rs

 k
n

o
w

 a
n

d

fo
ll
o

w
 t

h
e
s
e
 r

u
le

s
 f

o
r 

s
a
fe

 o
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
 o

f 
th

e
 s

y
s
te

m
.

T
o

 e
n

s
u

re
 s

a
fe

ty
, 

d
o

 n
o

t 
a
tt

e
m

p
t 

to
 a

s
s
e
m

b
le

 t
h

is
 s

y
s
te

m
 w

it
h

o
u

t

fo
ll

o
w

in
g

 
th

e
 

in
s

tr
u

c
ti

o
n

s
 

c
a

re
fu

ll
y

. 
P

ro
p

e
r 

a
n

d
 

c
o

m
p

le
te

a
s
s
e
m

b
ly

, 
u

s
e
 a

n
d

 s
u

p
e
rv

is
io

n
 i

s
 e

s
s
e
n

ti
a
l 

fo
r 

p
ro

p
e
r 

o
p

e
ra

ti
o

n

a
n

d
 t

o
 r

e
d

u
c
e
 t

h
e
 r

is
k
 o

f 
a
c
c
id

e
n

t 
o

r 
in

ju
ry

. 
A

 h
ig

h
 p

ro
b

a
b

il
it

y
 o

f

s
e
ri

o
u

s
 i
n

ju
ry

 e
x
is

ts
 i
f 

th
is

 s
y
s
te

m
 i
s
 n

o
t 

in
s
ta

ll
e
d

, 
m

a
in

ta
in

e
d

, 
a
n

d

o
p

e
ra

te
d

 
p

ro
p

e
rl

y
.

C
h

e
c
k
 

e
n

ti
re

 
b

o
x
 

a
n

d
 

in
s
id

e
 

a
ll

 
p

a
c
k
in

g

m
a
te

ri
a
l 

fo
r 

p
a
rt

s
 a

n
d

/o
r 

a
d

d
it

io
n

a
l 

in
s
tr

u
c
ti

o
n

a
l 

m
a
te

ri
a
l.

  
B

e
fo

re

b
e
g

in
n

in
g

 a
s
s
e
m

b
ly

, 
re

a
d

 t
h

e
 i
n

s
tr

u
c
ti

o
n

s
 a

n
d

 i
d

e
n

ti
fy

 p
a
rt

s
 u

s
in

g

th
e
 h

a
rd

w
a
re

 i
d

e
n

ti
fi

e
r 

a
n

d
 p

a
rt

s
 l

is
t 

in
 t

h
is

 d
o

c
u

m
e
n

t.

F
o

r 
m

o
re

 
in

fo
rm

a
ti

o
n

 
o

n
 

a
s

s
e

m
b

ly
, 

p
la

c
e

m
e

n
t,

 
p

ro
p

e
r 

u
s

e
 

a
n

d

m
a

in
te

n
a

n
c

e
, 

v
is

it
 

T
h

e
 

A
m

e
ri

c
a

n
 

B
a

s
k

e
tb

a
ll

 
C

o
u

n
c

il
 

w
e

b
s

it
e

 
a

t

h
tt

p
:/

/w
w

w
.s

m
a
rt

h
o

o
p

s
.c

o
m

.

S
A

F
E

T
Y

IN
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
S



2P/N 211343 10/00 printed on recycled paper

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (CONTINUED)

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER

* You may have extra parts with this model

Item #2 (2)

Item #8 (1)

Item #7 (1)

Item #16 (7)*

Item #10 (1)

Item #14 (1)
Item #13 (6)

Item #15 (3)

Item #9 (1)

Item #12 (1)



10/00 P/N 2113433printed on recycled paper

HARDWARE IDENTIFIER (CONTINUED)

* You may have extra parts with this model.

Item #23 (12)* Item #24 (1) Item #25 (3)

Item #28 (4)* Item #31 (1) Item #32 (2)

Item #33 (1)

Item #37 (6)
Item #38 (8)

Item #34 (3)

Item #36 (6)

Item #42 (1)

Item #46 (2)

Item #47 (2)

Item #56 (4)

Item #49 (4)

Item #22 (2)

Item #58 (6)
Item #59 (6) Item #60 (2) Item #61 (2) Item #62 (4)



ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT! WRITE MODEL NUMBER FROM BOX ONTO PAGE 1 OF THIS 

OWNERS MANUAL

1. Remove all contents from tank (1). 
2. Turn tank (1) bottom side up.  Insert axle rod (2) through wheel (3), as shown.

Secure wheel assembly to tank by tapping wheel assembly downward with
hammer.  It will snap into position.  Repeat for opposite side, then carefully, turn
tank over.

3. Correctly identify each pole section and mark indicated distance from ends with
tape as shown.

4. IMPORTANT!  Center alignment slot of middle pole section (4) in a lower hole

of top pole section (5) as shown. While maintaining alignment, bounce pole top
(5) and middle section (4) together as shown until they no longer move toward
taped reference mark. Upright assembly. NOTE: Pole sections should have a 
3-1/2” (9 cm) minimum overlap.

5. IMPORTANT!  Center alignment slot of lower pole section (6) in a lower hole

of middle pole section (4) as in step 4. While maintaining alignment, bounce
assembly and lower section (6) together as shown until they no longer move
toward taped reference mark. NOTE: Pole sections should have a 3-1/2” (9 cm)
minimum overlap.

6. Install rod (7) through holes in bottom pole section (6) and eyebolt (8).
7. Insert pole assembly into tank assembly as shown.
8. Carefully place unit on its side, and secure pole bottom (6) to tank as shown, a

deep socket is recommended.  Upright unit. NOTE: Keep unnecessary pressure off
of the pole assembly when in this position.  Two people recommended for this
procedure. IMPORTANT! Do not over tighten.

9. Secure tank struts (11) to pole. Rotate non-secured ends of tank struts (11)
outward to cups in tank as shown. 

WARNING: TIGHTEN BOLT (12) IN LOCKNUT (14) UNTIL FLUSH (EVEN) WITH

LOCKNUT’S OUTER EDGE.

10. Secure non-secured ends of tank struts (11) to tank as shown. 
Repeat for opposite side.

11. Install pole mount bracket (45), bracket reinforcement (54) with carriage bolts (46)
as shown. Tighten flange nuts (16) completely.

12. Attach spacers (47, 48) to pole mount bracket (45) with bolts (34), washers (49),
and nuts (25) as shown. IMPORTANT! Tighten until washers (49) no longer

move.

13. Attach covers (50) onto pole mount bracket (45) with carriage bolt (31) and nut (14)
as shown. 
IMPORTANT: Loop end of pin lanyard (30) over carriage bolt (31) during this

assembly. NOTE: Assemble lanyard (30) to locking pin (27) as shown.
14. Apply logo and height indicator labels (44) to adjustment rod (43) as shown. Attach

handle parts (40, 41) to adjustment rod with screw (42), carriage bolt (22), and
flange nut (14) as shown.  IMPORTANT: Indicator labels should be applied as

close to holes as possible to prevent labels from being damaged during

height adjustment. 

NOTE: Holes in adjustment rod allow for either rear access or side access.
15. Insert handle assembly through pole mount assembly as shown. Lock pole

assembly in place at the 10’ (3.05 m) mark with pin (27).
16. Install spacers (32) onto backboard brackets (18) with bolts (33, 34) and lock-nuts

(24, 25) as shown. NOTE: Test fit bolts into holes of brackets (18) and carefully
rock them in a circular motion to ream out paint from holes if necessary.

17. Install net clips (23) to rim (26).
The Quick Clip™ rapid release net system lets the net pull away from the rim.  This

reduces the risk of player injury or property damage.  However, improper

installation or a ball making contact at an odd angle may disengage the net clip

from the goal rim.  Usually, the clip is reinstalled with little or no problem.  We hope

that you agree this inconvenience is minor when compared to the safety of the

players. Quick Clip: US Patent No. 5,792,010/5,795,253

The two outer hooks on net clip must face towards inside of goal rim.  Insert  larger
hole in net clip onto rim stud, push down on net clip, then slide net clip right,
locking or snapping securely into position (clips must "snap" into place to insure a
secure fit).  NOTE: Net clips should not slide with ease.  It is very important that
the net clips are in the locked position before going on to next step. 

WARNING: USE OF THIS PRODUCT WITHOUT PROPER INSTALLATION OF

NET CLIPS, OR WHEN ALL NET CLIPS ARE NOT PRESENT COULD RESULT

IN BODILY HARM.  BE SURE TO FOLLOW DIRECTIONS CAREFULLY.

18. Assemble lower elevator tubes (35) and springs (51) as shown. Tighten
completely.
IMPORTANT! It is necessary for all parts to be installed for this mechanism

to work safely and properly.

19. Bend bracket (18) to line up with holes in backboard.
20. Starting with nuts (16) flush against bracket (18), secure rim (26) and bracket to

backboard. IMPORTANT! For spring loaded rim assembly, refer to instructions

included with rim hardware. NOTE A:  Do not use washers here on spring return
style rim. NOTE B: Mounting nuts and bolts supplied with rim hardware.  

21. Assemble upper elevator tubes (39) to backboard brackets (18). 
22. Support pole on sawhorse. Attach backboard assembly to top pole section (5).

Then install pole cap (29). NOTE: Two people are recommended for this step. Use
caution; elevator assembly is heavy.

23. Install handle assembly to lower elevator tubes (35) using bolt (36), spacers (38),
and nut (37) as shown. NOTE: Before going on to next step, set adjustment
system assembly to the 10’ (3.05 m) setting.

24. Insert bolt (36) through left side upper elevator tube (39), then stretch spring (51)
onto bolt (36). Insert bolt (36) through right side upper elevator tube (39) and
secure with nut (37).

WARNING: USE EYE PROTECTION WHEN INSTALLING SPRINGS.

25. Install net (52) as shown. IMPORTANT!  Make sure net is held by all three

hooks on the net clip. 

NOTE: Stretching net up then pulling side to side will help snap net under center
hook.

26. Loosely install hardware (58 and 59) into holes as shown in Figure B. Attach board
pads (55, 56, 57) onto hardware  and tighten completely. NOTE: Do NOT

overtighten.

27. NOTE: Two people recommended for this procedure. 
Carefully upright assembly. Place assembled unit in desired location. Bend Wide
Body (54) tank up and fill lower tank with water (30 gal., 114 liters or sand, 250
lbs., 113 kgs.) and snap tank cap (17) into place.

WARNING: DO NOT LEAVE ASSEMBLY UNATTENDED WHEN EMPTY.

SYSTEM MAY TIP OVER.

IMPORTANT! Add two gallons (7.6 liters) of NON-TOXIC ANTIFREEZE in sub-

freezing climates.

28. Fill upper tank with water (10 gal., 38 liters or sand 100 lbs., 45 kgs.). Snap tank
caps (17) into place. IMPORTANT! Add one gallon (3.8 liters) of NON-TOXIC

ANTIFREEZE in sub-freezing climates.

29. Secure assembly to ground using rope (20), ground stake (19), bolt (15) and nut
(16) as shown.

30. While holding handle, remove pin (27).

WARNING: DO NOT ALLOW CHILDREN TO ADJUST HEIGHT.

31. Move elevator up or down to desired height.

32. Replace pin (27) full length to lock system at desired height.
33. Apply height and transport label (21) to front of pole as shown. Regulation rim

height is 10 feet (3.05m). 

4P/N 211343 10/00 printed on recycled paper



10/00 P/N 2113435printed on recycled paper

WARRANTY CARD: 

Please remember to complete your product
registration form either 
on-line at: www.huffysports.com/warrantycard

or mail-in the enclosed postcard.

PARTS LIST

(See Hardware Identifier)

Item Qty. Part No. Description

1 1 206667 Tank
2 2 206327 Axle
3 2 226401 Wheel
4 1 908482 Middle Pole Section
5 1 904847 Top Pole Section
6 1 908003 Bottom Pole Section
7 1 202820 Rod, 3/8-16 x 4-3/4 Long
8 1 202822 Eyebolt, 3/8-16 x 3-3/4
9 1 202821 Disk, 2-3/4 O.D.
10 1 203063 Locknut, Nylon Insert, 3/8-16
11 2 906206 Strut, Tank
12 1 202541 Bolt, Hex, 5/16-18 x 3-3/4
13 6 203218 Washer, 5/16, 3/8 ID - 7/8 OD
14 1 203220 Locknut, 5/16-18 Nylon Insert
15 3 203156 Bolt, Hex Flange, 5/16-18 x 1
16 13 203100 Nut, Hex Flange, 5/16-18
17 3 203617 Cap, Plug 1-3/4 Diameter
18 2 900846 Board Bracket
19 1 203124 Ground Stake
20 1 202438 Nylon Rope
21 1 201252 Label,  Adjustment & Moving
22 2 203103 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 2
23 12* Net Clip
24 1 203493 Nut, Hex 1/4-20, Center Lock
25 3 201124 Locknut, Hex, 3/8-16
26 1 Rim
27 1 204850 Pin, Locking
28 4* 203160 Weld Stud, Right Angle, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2
29 1 202814 Pole Cap, Top
30 1 204853 Lanyard, Black Plastic Coil
31 1 203038 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 2-3/4
32 2 201129 Spacer, 1.8 Long
33 1 240017 Bolt, Hex, 1/4-20 x 2-1/4
34 3 206360 Bolt,Hex 3/8-16 x 2.625 Long
35 2 904820 Elevator Tube, Lower - Long
36 6 250010 Bolt, Hex, 1/2-13 x 7.50 Long
37 6 201646 Locknut, Hex, 1/2-13
38 8 206311 Spacer, 1/2 Long
39 2 904808 Elevator Tube, Upper - Short
40 1 204855 Handle, Left
41 1 204856 Handle, Right
42 1 204803 Screw, 1-1/2 Long
43 1 904833 Adjustment Rod
44 1 204872 Label, Height Indicator
45 1 204832 Pole Bracket
46 2 203231 Bolt, Carriage, 5/16-18 x 3-1/2
47 2 204857 Spacer, 1.44 Long
48 2 204858 Spacer, Biscut
49 4 203232 Washer, 3/4 OD
50 2 204859 Pole Bracket Cover
51 2 204837 Spring
52 1 Net
53 1 206990 Bracket Reinforcement
54 1 204860 Wide Body
55 1 905212 Steel Backboard Frame
56 4 202862 Spacer, 1.190 Long x .563 I.D.

* You may have extra parts with this model.



6P/N 211343 10/00 printed on recycled paper

IMPORTANT!   WRITE MODEL NUMBER FROM BOX ONTO PAGE 1 OF THIS OWNERS MANUAL

7.

4.

1.

5

4

WOOD SCRAP

5

4

6

6.

8

7

5

6
4

IMPORTANT!
(See Text Page)

IMPORTANT!
(See Text Page)

5.

1

3

2

1

2.

5"
(13 cm)

MIDDLE

TOP

5"
(13 cm)

35½"
(90.2 cm)

BOTTOM

5

6

4

3.

7

8

6

10

1

6
9

8.

12

11

1

14

11

13 13

10. 9. 11

1

Note
(See Text Page)

Note
(See Text Page)

IMPORTANT!
(See Text Page)

Note
(See Text Page)

   WARNING
(See Text Page)

11

15

13

13

16

1

11

11



10/00 P/N 2113437printed on recycled paper

13.

48

45

4847

47

25

34

49
49

12.

14.

33
32

25

24

34

18

IMPORTANT!
(See Text Page)

IMPORTANT!
(See Text Page)

16.

45

16

27

5050

30

31

31

Note
(See Text Page)

IMPORTANT!
(See Text Page)

22

44

16

4140

42

43

IMPORTANT!
(See Text Page)

Note
(See Text Page)

46
5

45

16

16

11.

15.
27

53

FRONT SIDE

23

26

Note
(See Text Page)

   WARNING
(See Text Page)

OUTER HOOKS

OUTSIDE VIEW

17.

18.

Note
(See Text Page)

35

35

36 51

51

18

56

56 37



8P/N 211343 10/00 printed on recycled paper

19.

Note
(See Text Page)

21.

22.

5

37

36

39

29

39

35

35

20.

1618

28

Note A
(See Text Page)

Note B
(See Text Page)

IMPORTANT!
(See Text Page)

37

39

36

65
39

65



10/00 P/N 2113439printed on recycled paper

52

IMPORTANT!
(See Text Page)

Note
(See Text Page)

INSIDE VIEW

37

36

35

35

Note
(See Text Page)

23. 38

51

37

36

39

39

   WARNING
(See Text Page)

24.

25.



10P/N 211343 10/00 printed on recycled paper

27
29.

32.

   WARNING
(See Text Page)

10 ft.

(3.05 m)

Regulation rim height

is 10 feet (3.05 m).

21

29.

30.

31.
31.

30.

54

20

1

15

19

17

28.

16

17

54
1

11

27.

IMPORTANT!
(See Text Page)

26.

54

1

17

   WARNING
(See Text Page)

IMPORTANT!
(See Text Page)

Note
(See Text Page)



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


